



\$~20

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ ARB.P. 853/2025

FLEMINGO (DFS) PRIVATE LIMITED .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Achint Singh, Mr. Amit  
Aggarwal, Advs.

versus

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Digvijay Rai, Mr. Archit Mishra,  
Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH**

**ORDER**

%

**30.05.2025**

**I.A. 14371/2025-EX.**

Allowed subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

**ARB.P. 853/2025**

1. This is a petition filed under Section 11 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 seeking appointment of an Arbitrator for adjudication of disputes between the parties arising out of License Agreement dated 30.09.2011.
2. The said License Agreement contains arbitration clause being Clause 57.
3. Since there were disputes between the parties, the petitioner invoked arbitration *vide* legal notice dated 14.03.2022.
4. For the said reasons, issue notice.
5. Mr. Rai, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent, seeks and is granted 5 weeks to file a reply.
6. List on 18.08.2025.



**MAY 30, 2025 / (MS)**

**JASMEET SINGH, J**

*[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)*